
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21   (Pages 9 - 24) 

5 REVIEW OF SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
and TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847   

(Pages 25 - 28) 

6 UPDATE ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO FINANCIAL 
REGULATIONS   

 

 A verbal update will be given. 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

8 UPDATE TO AUDIT PLAN AND SCOPING LETTER   (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Item of Urgent Business – Published 28 April, 2020. 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), K. Owen (Vice-Chair), S. Dymond, S. Pickup, 

M. Stubbs, G. Burnett and B. Panter 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Friday, 1st May, 2020 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

via Video - Conference 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

The meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will begin at 2pm on Friday, May 1st. 
This meeting will be held virtually using Zoom. 

 

Watching the Meeting 
 
You can attend the meeting in the following ways: 
 

Web: https://zoom.us/j/97762459738 
 
Using the Zoom App  
 
Telephone: 0330 088 5830 or 0131 460 1196  
 

The Conference ID for telephone and Zoom App users is: 977 6245 9738 
 
You do not require a password or pre-registration to access this committee meeting. 
Please note, as an attendee you will only be able to watch the meeting.  You will not be able 
to vote, ask questions or discuss the materials presented to the committee. 

 

Questions and Representations 
 
If you would like to ask a question or make a representation during the meeting, please 
inform our Democratic Services team by emailing geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 
All requests to ask questions or make representations should be submitted by 5pm on the 
evening before the meeting and would require the approval of the Chair. 
 
In your email, please include details of the item you would like to speak on and, if you are 
asking a question, the question itself.  If you cannot be identified to ask your question during 
the meeting, the meeting Chairperson will ask the question for you. 
  
When joining the webinar using the App or Web link, please ensure that you enter your full 
name as your screen name, so that you can be identified during the meeting and asked to 
speak at the appropriate time.   
 
If you will be joining the webinar by phone please ensure that you inform our Committee 
Services team of the number you will be using and make sure that your Caller ID is not 
blocked – this will allow us to identify you during the meeting and facilitate you speaking to 
the committee.    
 

 

https://zoom.us/j/97762459738
mailto:geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th March, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: K. Owen 

S. Pickup 
 

M. Stubbs 
G. Burnett 
 

B. Panter 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 
Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 
Also in attendance:  Grant Thornton 

University of Keele 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dymond who was on mandatory Planning 
training. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November, 2020 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
ITEM 7. Resolution (iii) 
 
The Chair advised Members that the revised Code of Conduct would be brought to a 
future meeting.  This was because the Local Government Association had 
announced that a new national model code would be issued on 30 June which the 
Council was likely to adopt.  Currently it was anticipated that the matter would return 
to the Committee on 27 July on route to Council on 23 September. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT- QUARTER THREE  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period October to 
December, 2019. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20 

2 

 
The Interim Executive Director – Resources and Support Services and Section 151 
Officer, Jan Willis advised that there had been a lot of work done since the previous 
period.  Members’ attention was drawn to the last item on page 16 of the agenda – 
‘major infectious disease’.  The Council’s Executive Management Team had held a 
number of lengthy meetings in light of the Corona Virus outbreak and the Pandemic 
Flu Plan was being updated as a result.  It was hoped that this would be completed 
within the next few days.  
 
The scenario of losing up to twenty percent of the Council’s workforce had been 
looked at as to how to prioritise services in the event.  Also, the loss of access to 
buildings had been considered.  There was still a lot of work required which was 
ongoing.  The Country was still in containment phase at present so it was not 
expected that there would be mass absences in the next few weeks. 
 
The Chair added that there was a necessity to keep the situation monitored. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that it was important that the residents were kept informed 
and that Councillors had the information to pass on.  Councillor Panter asked if a 
public statement would be going out from this Council. 
 
Jan Willis advised that information may need to be communicated in the next few 
weeks. 
 
Councillor Sweeney made reference to item 14 on the chart which related to 
’workforce’, advising that several new members of staff in key posts had been 
recruited and had started work at the Authority. 
 
Resolved: (i) That it be noted that there are no overdue risk reviews 

(point 2.1.1). 
 

(ii) That it be noted that there are no risk level increases  
(point 2.2.1). 

 
(iii) That it be noted that there are 14 new identified risks  

(point 2.2.2). 
 

(iv) That the managed additional risk in relation to Major 
Infectious Diseases be noted. (point 2.2.3). 
 

(v) That  Appendix A be noted. 
 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER THREE  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during October to December, 2019. 
 
Jan Willis advised that, at the previous meeting of this Committee a number of audits 
had been deferred as there had been further matters which had required attention. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Table 2 of the report on page 18 of the agenda 
which showed deferral of a further two audits and the reasons for doing so.    

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20 

3 

Arrangements were in place to ensure that the rest of the plan would be delivered by 
the end of March. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that he understood why the Brexit audit had been deferred 
but asked if an interim report could be produced, explaining what had been done to 
date. 
 
Jan Willis explained that there had been discussions about doing a light touch audit 
regarding a ‘no-deal’ but that was no longer an issue.  However, at the end of the 
yea
[...]
nton. 
 
Page 40 of the agenda gave the reasons for the Audit Fee variations. 

Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20 

4 

 
Councillor Stubbs understood the need for increases in fees and asked if Grant 
Thornton were asking the Council to accept the fee increase or telling that they had. 
 
Mr Smith stated that it was technically a request.  However, should the request be 
refused, Grant Thornton would effectively be in dispute with the Council and this 
would undermine their independence.  In these circumstances they would not be able 
to continue as the Council’s auditors and PSAA would have to appoint another firm to 
undertake the audit. 
 
Mr Smith recommended that Members read the PSAA report and Jan Willis advised 
that a copy was available if Members wished to see it. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received, comments noted and the external 

audit plan be approved. 
 

8. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 2019 -20  
 
Mr Parker introduced this report, drawing members’ attention to the purpose of the 
report on page 49 of the agenda – to contribute towards effective two way 
communication. 
 
The report looked at fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, accounting 
estimates and related parties. 
 
Members were advised that this was an information only item which contained a 
standard number of items which had been responded to. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 

9. UPDATE OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 
The Council’s Head of Finance, Mrs Sarah Wilkes introduced a report advising on 
proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial Regulations and Procedures which 
would need to be presented to Full Council for adoption. 
 
The amendments were shown as tracked changes on pages 83 to 147 of the 
agenda.  Page 80 of the agenda outlined the amendments made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to page 104 of the agenda which, at paragraph 1.5 
showed changes to monetary limits. 
 
A new Section, (7) Commercialisation Governance had been added in line with the 
Council’s Commercial Strategy. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to the changes outlined on page 104 of the agenda and 
asked if the new figures were still liable for call-in to the Cabinet. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that this type of decision was a Treasury 
Management decision,, not subject to call-in. 
 
Financial limits for Key Decisions had been increased by Full Council in 2019. 
 
Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the revised Financial  

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20 

5 

Regulations and Procedures, asset out in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
adopted. 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
20th April 2020 

 
1. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

Submitted by:  Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 and to seek their approval on its 
contents. 
 
Recommendations 
 
A That in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/21 be approved. 
 
B That the Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 which sets out how the plan will be delivered be 
approved. 
 
C That the Committee agree to receive quarterly reports on the delivery of the assignments 
within the plan and on the implementation of actions arising. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an 
adequate and effective internal audit function.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
place a duty on Internal Audit to plan effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives 
at strategic and operational levels.  Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they 
are making the best use of available resources. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, objective 

assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through the efficient delivery of 
this service seeks to add value and improve the organisation’s operations and controls to 
effectively deliver the council’s Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the organisation to 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and 
improving the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.  
Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function within the Borough Council under the 
control of the Executive Director Resources & Support Services (and Section 151 Officer). 

 
1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) apply to all internal audit service 

providers, whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. Assessment against the 
Standards provides assurance that the service is being delivered to a satisfactory level and 
in conformance to the standards.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

 
1.3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an 

adequate and effective internal audit function and they specify that compliance with the 
relevant standards is required to demonstrate an appropriate standard of audit provision. 
The requirement to produce an audit plan is also specified in the Standards. 

 
2. Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
2.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 (Appendix A) has been produced by Stoke-on-Trent City 

Council who have an agreement in place to provide the Borough Council’s Internal Audi
[...]
k programmes produced. Progress will be measured in order to report on the 
delivery of the audit plan.  

2.10 For assurance on key financial systems that have previously been assessed as Well or 
Adequately Controlled, the approach will be to undertake a health-check audit.  A health-
check provides a snapshot of key aspects and controls of a system, and explores the 
measures in place to ensure procedures; processes and management are in place to 
effectively achieve its objectives.  This approach is the most efficient way for internal audit 
to provide assurance on well controlled systems and ensures available resources are used 
as efficiently as possible. 

2.11 As audit resources are finite, it is important to target these resources at areas considered to 
be high risk (where risk includes potential impact on the delivery of the council’s objectives) 
and high priority, ahead of medium/low ranked audits. In this way the audit resource will be 
most efficiently utilised and will produce the greatest benefit. The plan will be regularly 
monitored and where necessary revised to take into account both unforeseen and new 
developments. Whilst the audit plan must be detailed enough to identify in advance the 
specific areas to be audited it must also remain flexible enough to cope with unforeseen 
events and must reflect the changing risks and priorities of the council.  Any variations or 
developments; significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes 
to the plan will be reported to the Audit Committee at the earliest opportunity. Where 
requests are received to undertake consulting engagements, consideration will be given to 
their potential to improve the management of risks, to add value and to improve the 
council’s operations.  

3. Options Considered  
 
3.1 The audit plan for 2020/21 will be the first year that a full internal audit service will be 

delivered by Stoke-on-Trent City Council.  It is therefore proposed that an I
[...]
careful review and updates provided to the Audit & Standards Committee as part of regular 
quarterly monitoring reports. 

 
11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
11.1 There are no sustainability or climate change implications of the proposals. 
 
12. Key Decision Information 
 
12.1 This report is not a key decision as defined by the Council’s Constitution. 

 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
13.1 This report is not in reference to previous Cabinet or Committee resolutions. 

 
14. List of Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
Appendix B – Draft Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 

 
15. Background Papers 

 
15.1 No background papers are required for this report. 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  Appendix A 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  1 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

Audit Title 
 

Days 

Chief Executives  

Health & Safety 15 

Total Chief Executives 15 

  
Resources & Support Services  

Payroll 15 

Purchase to Pay 15 

Income Collection including Cash Handling 15 

Asset Management Capital 8 

Council Tax 8 

Treasury Management 8 

Housing Benefits 8 

General Ledger 8 

NNDR 8 

Sundry Debtors 8 

Total Resources & Support Services 101 

  
Operational Services  

Jubilee 2 15 

Total Operational Services 15 

  
Regen & Dev  

Planning 10 

Major Projects (to include project management) 40 

Total Regeneration & Development 50 

  

Corporate  

Procurement and Contract Management 10 

Commercial Investment Governance 10 

Financial Resilience 20 

Safeguarding 15 

GDPR Compliance 15 

Business Continuity 20 

Brexit 5 

Total Corporate 95 

  

IT Audit Assurance   

IT Audit Needs Assessment 15 

3 x IT Audits based on the above needs assessment 45 

Total IT Audit Assurance 60 

  
Total Plan Days 336 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix B 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Charter 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title Inte
[...]
it & Standards Committee is the Board. 

 The Executive Management Team and those officers to whom responsibilities are 
delegated, are senior management. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
01 May 2020 

 
Report Title: Review of Scheme of Delegation for Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: Not Applicable 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider a proposed amendment to the scheme of delegation in respect of taxi and private hire 
licensing. The amendment would allow officers to deal with certain types of applications received that are 
not fully compliant with the current licensing policy. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee supports and recommends to Council the proposed amendments to the scheme 
of delegation. 
 

Reasons 
 
To improve efficiency in dealing with non-compliances with the taxi licensing policy. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Licensing and Public Protection Committee (LPPC) has many delegated functions including 

the power to make decisions in respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles 
and operators which are not in full compliance with the Councils current ‘Taxi and Private 
Hire Policy 2019’. 
 

1.2 Officers of the Council also have specific delegated functions for the issuing of licences 
which are in compliance with the Councils current ‘Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2019’.  In 
addition, officers have delegated responsibilities to undertake some enforcement activities. 

 
1.3 Members at the LPPC on 8th January 2020 requested officers to review delegated powers 

in respect of non-compliance with the Taxi Policy 2019 to improve efficiency in dealing with 
certain types of non-compliances. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 C
[...]
t Working Group (CMSWG) and the Audit & Standards Committee (A&S).  

 
2.5 CMSWG, on 17 March 2020, considered and supported a proposal to allow further 

delegation to officers by enabling the LPPC to set and amend its own local scheme of 
delegation. However, since that meeting a more efficient approach has been identified, 
which is described below.  
 

2.6 CMSWG members have been consulted on the revised approach and, to date, the 
Conservative, Labour and Liberal Democrat members have expressed themselves 
supportive of the revised approach. The views of the Independent member of CMSWG will 
be reported verbally to A&S on 1 May 2020. The Portfolio Holder is also content with what 
is proposed below. 

 
2.7 LPPC will consider the proposal on 27 April 2020 and its views will also be reported to 

A&S on 1 May 2020.  
 

2.8 The A&S committee will be consulted on these proposals at meeting on 1 May 2020 and 
the views of A&S, CMSWG and LPPC will be reported to the next full Council meeting 
through a recommendation that Council amends the scheme of delegation to achieve the 
flexibility sought. 

 
Page 26



  
 

  

3. Options Considered 
 

 3.1 There are numerous options available in respect of the Scheme of Delegation.  These would 
include: 

 
3.1.1 Delegating all functions to Officers; 
 
3.1.2 Creating a set of bespoke delegations in the Constitution for Committee, Sub-

committee and Officers commensurate with roles and responsibilities. 
 
3.1.3    Allow the Licensing and Public Protection Committee to establish (and amend from 

time to time) its own scheme of delegation down to officers. 
 
3.2    After very careful consideration, it is considered that none of these alternative options strike   
         the optimal balance achieve by the proposal set out below, namely the balance between  
         ensuring that only appropriate business comes before the sub-committee, whilst  
         maintaining strong member oversight of the types of cases de
[...]
firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 20-21 v2
	Appendix B - Newcastle Internal Audit Charter 2020-21

	5 REVIEW OF SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 and TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
	8 UPDATE TO AUDIT PLAN AND SCOPING LETTER
	2019-20 NuL Audit Plan addendum




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1st May, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: K. Owen 

S. Pickup 
 

M. Stubbs 
G. Burnett 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance 

Nesta Barker 
 
 
Clare Potts 

Head of Environmental Health 
Services 
 
Head of Internal Audit (Stoke on 
Trent City Council)  

 
 
 
Note: In line with  Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dymond and Panter and Mr Butters (Keele 
University). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
ITEM 6- INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

2 

Councillor Stubbs had asked that an interim report on the Brexit Strategy be 
prepared and circulated to Members.  The Chair confirmed that this had been done 
and Members indicated that they had all received a copy. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Head of Internal Audit at Stoke on Trent City Council, Claire Potts introduced a 
report informing Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 202021 and to seek 
approval on its contents. 
 
Members were advised that the Plan had been prepared prior to the Coronavirus 
outbreak and some revisions therefore may need to be made. 
 
One of the risks associated with the production of the Plan was the inability to access 
people for discussions during the lockdown.  The risk assessment could also be 
subject to change.   
 
Members attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 of the report and Appendix A of the 
report which outlined the work that would be carried out in 2020/21.  The Plan had 
been produced at the beginning of March. 
 
Some of the audits that had been deferred form 19/20 had been included in th new 
Plan. 
 
Members were advised that the Draft Internal Audit Charter 2020/21, attached at 
Appendix B was the same as last year with some minor changes to reflect the 
revised arrangements for the provision of internal audit services. 
 
Councillor Pickup enquired as to how relevant the Plan was in light of the current 
situation.  Mrs Potts advised that, due to uncertainty as to when the lockdown would 
end, it could not be assessed.  However, some of the work could be started at this 
stage.  The Plan that was in existence at this point in time was the best one under 
the circumstances.  The Plan would be kept under review and regular updates would 
be provided to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Pickup referred to the Council’s reserves of which some had been used 
and asked how much money had been received from the government. 
 
Mrs Potts advised that this was covered in Appendix A under the Corporate heading 
of Financial Resilience which was on the Plan to be looked at. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked how the Committee could approve the schedule when there 
was uncertainty as to what may happen over the next few weeks, adding that it tied 
the Council to something that could change tomorrow. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked if a decision could legally be deferred as there was 
uncertainty as to what the Audit Plan would look like in the next few months. 
 
The interim Executive Director for Resources and Support Services, Jan Willis 
advised that internal and external audits had differing remits and financial resilience 
would be one of the areas focussed upon by the external auditors.  Internal audit 
focusses on key controls. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

3 

If the Council did not have an Audit Plan, even though it could be subject to change, 
all audit activity would be on hold.  A lot of the Audit Plan covered core financial 
systems.  One thing that could change may be how some of the audits are prioritised. 
 
The Chair agreed that it was essential to have a starting point. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that his concern was to the general public in that the only 
way they could be kept informed at present was through virtual meetings and 
published documents.  Councillor Stubbs was happy to go forward but to add 
somewhere that statutory requirements would be done first.  In addition, he asked 
that once a cost was known, could this Committee be notified. 
 
Resolved: (i) That, in accordance with the Committee’s terms of 

reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21, be approved. 
 

(ii) That the Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 which sets out 
how the plan will be delivered, be approved. 
 

(iii) That the Committee receive quarterly reports on the 
delivery of the assignments within the plan and on the 
implementation of actions arising. 

 
6. REVIEW OF SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES 
ACT 1847  
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker introduced a report 
proposing an amendment to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of taxi and private 
hire licensing, which would allow officers to deal with certain types of applications not 
fully compliant with current licensing policy. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to section 4 of the report which set out the proposal.  
Mrs Barker advised that this had been considered by the Licensing and Public 
Protection Committee and the Constitution and Member Support Working Group and 
both were in support of the proposal. 
 
If this Committee was also in support, a report would be submitted to Full Council. 
 
 
Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that this Committee supports  

the proposed amendments to the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
 
 

 

 
7. UPDATE ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  

 
The Head of Legal and Governance / Monitoring Officer, Daniel Dickinson advised 
that this Committee had approved an update to the Financial Regulations on 9 
March, 2020.  It had been expected to take the item to Full Council on 1st April but, 
due to the Coronavirus outbreak that meeting was cancelled. 
 
The update would therefore need to be adopted at the next Full Council meeting. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

4 

 
At present the Regulations show a lot of actions which the Executive Director of 
Resources and Support Services is authorised to carry out.  These should be 
functions vested in the S151 Officer. Whilst the current Section 151 officer also 
happens to be the Executive Director, this isn’t problematic. However, the Section 
151 Officer need not be the Executive Director. That role could, in future, be 
discharged by some other officer. To  future proof the Regulations should any 
changes to the role be made, the Monitoring Officer intended to change references to 
‘Executive Director’ to “Section 151 Officer” instead when the report was presented to 
Council. He sought Member’s approval, which was received. 
 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was brought to this Committee at the approval of the Chair 
because it had been updated to reflect the current circumstances regarding the 
Coronavirus and it was important for this Committee to be kept informed. 
 

9. UPDATE TO AUDIT PLAN AND SCOPING LETTER  
 
An update to the Audit Plan and Scoping letter had been received to reflect issues 
raised by the Coronavirus outbreak.  The Audit Plan had been approved prior to 
lockdown on 23 March.  
 
The Plan that had been submitted now was exactly the same as the previously 
approved one except that it included more home working.  In addition, risks have 
been added to reflect extra costs that all Councils across the country have had to 
meet. 
 
Mr Javed Akhtar of Grant Thornton advised Members that no changes were 
proposed to the Audit fee. 
 
Councillor Stubbs made reference to a statement made that value for money and 
costs would not change but added that in the letter stated that if there were changes, 
Grant Thornton would advise the Council.  Councillor Stubbs felt that agreeing to this 
could give the Auditors the opportunity to increase costs if it was felt necessary. 
 
The Chair stated that any proposed changes to fees would have to go to a monitoring 
board first.  Mr Akhtar confirmed that any proposed fee changes would need to go 
through the PSSA. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that at the previous meeting some Members had voted 
against a £7000 increase to the fee and asked what would happen if the Council was 
in dispute with the Auditors. 
 
Mr Akhtar advised that the matter would be referred to the PSSA and the Council’s 
case would be presented which could result in a renegotiation or a change of 
Auditors.  
 
Councillor Pickup asked how realistic it was that the deadline to close last year’s 
accounts would be met.  Also, was there a penalty or extra audit work required. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

5 

Ms Willis advised that the timetable had been extended to complete and have the 
certificate of completion issued.  The Council’s Finance team were still working 
towards the agreed timetable and there was no reason to think that the deadline 
would not be met subject to external audit resource availability. 
 
The Council’s Head of Finance, Sarah Wilkes advised that the timetable could 
possibly slip a couple of weeks due to additional work that had arisen through the 
Coronavirus. 
 
Ms Willes advised that a letter had been received from the PSSA confirming the 
scale of fees with additional items that had been agreed nationally. 
 
Councillor Pickup asked what amount of notice would need to be given by Grant 
Thornton.  The Chair advised that Grant Thornton would be expected to advise the 
Council before any work was done. 
 
Mr Akhtar confirmed that if the need arose to do any extra work which resulted in a 
fee variation, they would negotiate with the Council’s Section 151 Officer and then 
ask the Audit and Standards Committee to approve it.   
 
Councillor Pickup stated that the Council had to pay extra audit fees last year and 
asked whether the Audit and Standards Committee had been made aware of that.  
The Chair was certain that the Committee had been advised but no figures were 
given. 
 
Councillor Pickup stated that this Committee should be told of implications and costs 
as soon as possible even if it was through an email from the Chair. 
 
The Chair agreed and advised that he would ensure that this was done in the future. 
 
Councillor Stubbs appreciated that the current circumstances could result in Grant 
Thornton needing to carry out extra work.  However, he raised concerns that, should 
a national audit be undertaken on how the Coronavirus crisis had been dealt with, 
there was nothing shown in the budget and it was still a significant cost to the 
Council. 
 
 
Resolved: That the information be agreed and the comments noted. 
 
 

CLLR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.55 pm 
 


